
* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available in the lobby.
    Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.
2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

Final Posting: Monday, March 10, 2025 at 4:00pm

REGULAR PUBLIC MEETING OF THE AMPHITHEATER GOVERNING BOARD
Leadership and Professional Development Center

701 W Wetmore Road
Tucson, AZ 85705

Tuesday, March 11, 2025

6:00 PM
(Doors open 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting)

AGENDA*

As permitted by the Arizona Open Meeting Laws, Board members may participate in this meeting by telephone, video or internet 
conference. 

Persons present at the Board meeting may complete a form requesting to speak to the Board. Individuals who wish to address 
the Board in-person during Call to the Audience should fill out a public comment card and hand it to the Governing Board 
Secretary located in the main hallway of the Leadership and Professional Development Center. All comments are limited to 3 
minutes to ensure an equitable opportunity to address the Board. In addition, to ensure adequate time is available for other 
Governing Board business, a maximum time limit for Public Comment will be observed. Those unable to speak within the 
specified time limits may also submit comments to the Board in writing.

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS

MISSION
To empower all students to become contributing members of society equipped with the 

skills, knowledge, and values necessary to meet the challenges of a changing world.
We Believe

❖ All students can learn and achieve.
❖ Everyone has unique strengths, talents, and needs.
❖ All students and staff should be responsible for and dedicated to educational 

excellence.
❖ Education requires cooperation, honesty, and respect among the students, 

parents, staff, school, and community.
❖ The school community deserves a safe and caring environment.
❖ Our actions reflect our values and our dedication to meeting student needs 

fairly and equitably.
❖ Ample resources are essential to accomplish the Mission.

We Value
achievement, caring, creativity, curiosity, diligence, diversity, fairness, honesty, kindness,

respectfulness, responsibility and service to the community.
.
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available in the lobby.
    Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.
2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER
     Ms. Susan Zibrat, President
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
     Keeling Elementary School Students
 
3. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT SPECIAL GOVERNING BOARD MEETING
     Tuesday, March 25, 2025 at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson AZ, 85705, 
in the Leadership and Professional Development Center, SE Entrance and Parking.        
 
4. RECOGNITIONS

A. Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School Superintendent's Student Advisory Council
B. Recognition of University of Arizona Young Woman of Impact
C. Recognition of Wrestling State Runners Up
D. Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards
E. Recognition of Recipient of the Presidential Award for Excellence in Mathematics and 
Science Teaching 
F. Recognition of National Board Certified Teacher Recipients and Renewals
 

5. INFORMATION²   
A. Superintendent’s Report
B. Status of Construction Projects
 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (30 Minutes Maximum)
 
7. CONSENT AGENDA³

A. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel
B. Approval of Personnel Changes
C. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence
D. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s)
E. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers
F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $7,932,594.76
H. Acceptance of Gifts
I. Approval of Arizona Department of Administration School Facilities Division Building 
Renewal Grants
J. Approval of the District Calendar for School Year 2026-2027
K. Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement with the Oro Valley Police Department
L. Approval of Out of State Travel
 

8. STUDY4

A. Auditor General's School District Spending Analysis-Fiscal Year 2024
B. Presentation on Early Childhood Education
 

9. PUBLIC COMMENT¹ (30 Minutes Maximum)
 
10. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
 
11. ADJOURNMENT
 

4
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28

46
49
52
54
57
59
63
64
66

148
150
161

162
183
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* The Governing Board may meet in an executive session concerning any item on this agenda for purpose of consultation 
with legal counsel, pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3).  Rules of Order that apply to Governing Board meetings may be 
suspended by a vote of the majority of the Board.  One or more Governing Board members may attend by electronic 
means. 

1 Persons interested in addressing the Governing Board must complete and submit a form available in the lobby.
    Procedures for addressing the Board are outlined on the form.
2 Information items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.
3 Details are available in the offices of the Associate Superintendents and Chief Financial Officer.
4 Study session items are for discussion only; no action will be taken.

In addition to display at various locations, copies of each agenda are available 24 hours prior to the 
meeting at www.amphi.com, and at the Wetmore Center, 701 West Wetmore Road, Tucson, AZ 85705.  The 
public and the press are also welcome to examine in the Records Department all non-confidential 
supporting materials for the agenda.  Requests for copies, at cost, of any of these supporting materials will 
be honored as timely as possible.  If you need special accommodations, please call the Superintendent’s 
office: (520) 696-5205.

3

http://www.amphi.com/


                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     March 11, 2025

TITLE:     Recognition of Canyon del Oro High School Superintendent's Student Advisory
  Council

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The students in Amphitheater School District are our most important assets. That is no more evident than        
when they step up to take leadership positions at their schools. The Governing Board would like to recognize 
the Canyon del Oro High School Superintendent's Student Advisory Council and thank them for their service 
to their classmates and school.

The Advisory Council meetings provide the students and Superintendent with an opportunity to talk informally 
about student issues and concerns and provide a platform for the Council members to represent the interests 
and perspectives of their student peers. Given the school, work, and extra-curricular schedules of our students, 
their willingness to participate and contribute their time must be commended and recognized. The Board 
recognizes Canyon del Oro High School’s Superintendent's Student Advisory Council Members:

Parker Hollings Keelynn Anderson
Gabriel Lujan Lucio Castellini
Leeah Payne Anthony Jimenez             
Gracen Riley Alivia Peru

Ayden Fisher Campbell Slemp
Kennedy George Kaycee Collins
Kiera Gueths Emerson Cullumber
Hassan Lopez Talan Young

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is presented for the Board’s information and recognition.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                                                  

_________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson,                     Date:  February 26, 2025
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board  

                                   ________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent4



Canyon del Oro High School

Superintendent’s Student 
Advisory Council

2024-2025
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Seniors

  Gabriel Lujan Gracen Riley Leeah PayneParker Hollings
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Juniors

Lucio Castellini Alivia PeruAnthony Jimenez  Keelynn Anderson
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Sophomores

Kiera GuethsAyden Fisher Hassan Lopez Kennedy George
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Freshmen

   Campbell Slemp   Kaycee Collins   Talan Young
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    March 11, 2025

TITLE:    Recognition of 2024 Young Women of Impact Award Winner

BACKGROUND:
Each year the University of Arizona recognizes Women of Impact in the community who embody the University 
of Arizona’s mission and values of integrity, compassion, exploration, adaptability, inclusivity, and 
determination. Additionally, honorees are selected based on their willingness to empower others, impact on their 
campus or community, and commitment to embracing educational opportunities and defining goals for the 
future. For the second year in a row, the University of Arizona has expanded their campaign to recognize 
outstanding high school students across Pima County, Cochise, and Santa Cruz counties. 

Canyon del Oro High School senior, Sylvia Russell was named a 2024 Young Woman of Impact. Sylvia and 
the 28 other Young Women of Impact were celebrated at an awards ceremony on November 7, 2024. An 
Amphitheater High School Senior also received this award and was recognized at a previous Board meeting. 

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
This is presented for the Board’s information and recognition.  

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY: 
                                                   
                                       
_________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson             Date:  February 28, 2025
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board

         
                                                                                    _______________________________

              Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent                                                   
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:       March 11, 2025

TITLE:   Recognition of Wrestling State Runners Up
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The Amphitheater and Canyon del Oro High School wrestling teams competed at the Arizona Interscholastic 
Association state wrestling championships that were held on February 20th through February 22nd, 2025 at the 
Arizona Memorial Coliseum.  Both schools had one state runner-up wrestler in their respective divisions. 

Amphitheater High School D2 State Runner Up:
Jessica Hidalgo Senior D2 120 lbs. AIA State Runner Up

Head Girls Coach: David Watson
Head Boys Coach: Scott Joiner

Canyon del Oro High School D1 State Runner Up:
Sophia Smith Senior D1 126 lbs. AIA State Runner Up

Head Girls Coach: Cody Comer

 _______________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is for the Governing Board’s information and recognition.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_______________________________________________________________________________
Armando Soto, Director of Interscholastic  Date:  March 4, 2025

                                 ________________________________
                      Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     March 11, 2025

TITLE:     Presentation of Distinguished Service Awards
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Distinguished Service Award was established to recognize employees’ initiative, collaboration, loyalty, 
and contribution to the Amphitheater Public School District.  Employees are recognized on a monthly basis 
during the school year. All Amphitheater employees are eligible to be nominated by their colleagues for this 
recognition.

We would like to recognize the following individuals for the month of March:

                   • Rosalia Castro, Secretary, Parents as Teachers

                   • Doug Kautz, Math Teacher, Ironwood Ridge High School

_________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This is presented for the Board’s information and recognition. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson, Date: February 28, 2025
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent and Governing Board

                              ______________________________
       Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

______________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Recognition of Presidential Award for Excellence in Mathematics and 
Science Teaching Recipient

______________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND: 
The Presidential Award for Excellence in Mathematics and Science Teaching is the nation’s highest award 
that is conferred to outstanding STEM educators. Awarded by the President of the United States and 
facilitated by National Science Foundation on behalf of the White House Office on Science and Technology 
Policy, the Presidential Award for Excellence in Mathematics and Science Teaching is awarded to our 
nation’s most accomplished and innovative educators. 

Since its inception by Congress in 1983, only 5,200 educators have earned this prestigious award in the last 
41 years. Annually, 110 teachers across this United States are awarded the highest honor a mathematics or 
science teacher can receive.

To be considered, an educator must teach a Science, Technology, Engineering, or Math (STEM) subject in 
grades 7 – 12 for at least five years and must demonstrate, through a rigorous application/evaluation process, 
a deep understanding of their subject(s) and evidence their praxis has inspired their students and supported 
students’ success. 

Prior to consideration by the National Science Foundation, recipients must be nominated by their respective 
state, who may only nominate six finalists, three in math and three in science. Subsequent to nomination to 
the foundation, the National Science Foundation committee selects one math and science teacher from each 
state.

This year’s recipient from Arizona, and one of only 50 science educators in the United States, is Mrs. Jill 
Christman, Chemistry teacher at Canyon Del Oro High School.  Mrs. Christman has been a teacher in the 
Amphitheater District at CDO for the last 23 years. Mrs. Christman holds a Bachelor’s Degree in Chemistry. 

Mrs. Christman will travel to Washington D.C. to attend a ceremony and recognition banquet in the White 
House.  

_____________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
This item is presented for the Governing Board’s recognition.

_____________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

______________________________________________________________________________
Matt P. Munger    Date: March 4, 2025
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education

_____________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:  March 11, 2025

TITLE: Recognition of National Board Certified Teacher Recipients and Renewals
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
National Board Certified Teachers (NBCT) are nationally recognized as being among the best teachers in the 
profession. This year, Amphitheater Public Schools is proud to recognize four outstanding teachers who have 
earned their new certificates and five who have renewed.

New Certifications
Angelica Wright, Nash Elementary School
Emery Thomure, Canyon del Oro High School
Lindsay Hoel Linde, Innovation Academy
Shannon Maxon, Innovation Academy

Renewed Certifications
Peggy Marner, Holaway Elementary School
Kim Moran, Student Services
Marian Johnson, Amphi High School
Vanessa Hill, REACH Gifted Services
Tara Summers, Wilson K-8

_________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
This is presented for the Board’s information and recognition. 

_________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:        
                                            
     

________________________________________________________________________________
Jen Anderson,                                                         Date:   February 28, 2025
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board        

         ___________________________
            Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:    March 11, 2025

TITLE:     Superintendent’s Report
________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The Superintendent will provide a brief review of recent and future activities in the District and community.

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:    
This item is presented for the Board’s information.

_________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                     Date:  March 3, 2025

____________________________________
                                                                                                          Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Superintendent’s Report
March 11, 2025
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Our Schools

We are so proud of our three schools that earned 
the prestigious A+ School Excellence Award from 
the Arizona Educational Foundation. Innovation 
Academy, Cross Middle School and Canyon del Oro 
High School went through a rigorous selection 
process that examined multiple areas, including 
student achievement, curriculum, leadership and 
family engagement. Congratulations to our A+ 
schools! More to come....
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Our Schools

The Amphitheater Elementary Track 
meet was held Monday of this week. 
Congratulations to all our elementary 
students who participated. Schools 
included Copper Creek, Coronado, 
Donaldson, Harelson, Holaway, 
Innovation, Keeling, Mesa Verde, Nash, 
Painted Sky, Prince, Rillito, Rio Vista, 
Walker and Wilson. Thank you to CDO 
staff and students who helped host the 
event.
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Our Schools

Our CTE students have been out and about promoting their programs. Our CDO Auto Club held its 
annual Diamonds in the Desert Car Show on Saturday. They had a record 225 cars entered in the show 
and about 4,000 visitors. Last weekend, Amphi High School's Welding program and CDO’s Construction 
program participated in the Foothills Community Market Craft Fair to sell student-made items. The 
proceeds from the events are used to fund their Career and Technical Student Organization, a required 
part of all Career and Technical Education Programs.
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Our Schools

Students from around the District participated in the SARSEF 
Regional Science and Engineering Fair this year, resulting in more 
than 100 winning projects. The awards were announced on 
Saturday. Congratulations to all our participating schools and to 
Copper Creek being named Top Elementary School and Imagine 
Preschool as Top Preschool. (Above, Prince Elementary, top right, 
Copper Creek Elementary and at right, Innovation Academy).
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Our Schools

On Thursday, the District held a ribbon-
cutting ceremony for the ECHO 
Community Resource Center at 
Keeling. The center offers a variety of 
services to families, including a food 
bank, diaper bank, classes, literacy 
workshops and access to technology. 
Special thanks to our partners, 
including the Amphi Foundation, 
United Way and Angel Charity, along 
with First Things First Arizona, Rotary 
of Tucson and more.
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Our Schools

Fifth-graders from schools in Oro Valley attended Drug Awareness Day at Naranja Park on Friday. The 
event, designed to raise awareness about the dangers of drugs and foster positive relationships with 
students, was hosted by the Oro Valley Police Department and the Kyle Franks Foundation. Thank you to 
all the officers, community members and to Oro Valley Mayor Joe Winfield for supporting our students.
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Our Schools

District middle school students have had some special 
experiences over the past few weeks. Above, Coronado 
students in Mr. Berger’s class, learned about making cookies 
and burritos. At top right, the Mighty Mentors taught Amphi 
Middle School students that in places where people lack 
essentials, like shoes, they make them. AMS students tried 
their hands at making shoes from unusual materials. At right, 
La Cima students helped showcase their school in sessions 
with incoming Cardinals from their feeder-pattern.
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Our Schools

Matt Brode, Chief Meteorologist at KVOA, brought his Weather IQ challenge to Mesa Verde last week. The 
program consists of a game that is described as equal parts weather, trivia, speed and knowledge. 
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Our Schools

Schools across the District celebrated Love of 
Reading Month in February and Dr. Suess’s 
birthday last week. Above, we have Suess fans 
at Painted Sky. Above right, Pima Community 
College baseball players read to students at 
Walker Elementary, and at right I helped 
celebrate reading at Holaway Elementary.
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Our Schools

It wouldn’t be Valentine’s 
Day without a Q and U 
wedding! This one at 
Innovation Academy 
included paparazzi and U’s 
best friends, A, E, I and O.

Also at Innovation Academy, fourth-
graders painted baseballs for players in 
town for the World Baseball Classic, 
and they got to go on a field trip to a 
game. Play ball!
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Our Schools

40 Educators from Montana who are beginning to implement personalized learning in their schools visited 
Amphitheater this week to see our personalized learning work in action. They toured Innovation Academy 
(pictured above), La Cima Middle School and Prince and Keeling Elementary schools.
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

 DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Status of Construction Projects 
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Administration will present the Governing Board with current information on the status of construction projects 
funded with State of Arizona School Facilities Division and Bond Funding. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
For information and discussion only.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager, Operational Support                    Date:  March 4 , 2025

                                   ________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Status of Construction Projects
3.11.25 Governing Board Meeting

President Zibrat, Vice President Day, Board Members and Superintendent Jaeger, it is my pleasure to 
provide you with an update of the projects currently under construction with School Facility Division 
Building Renewal Grant (BRG) and Bond funding. 

AHS:
Bond Projects
Back Up Generators for MDF Rooms    $235,511

- 90 % Complete

Training Room Floor Tile & FRP – 95% Complete      $12,500

Concrete Sidewalk R & R – Spring Break Project      $94,483

BRG Projects
CP # 3 Hot Water Line Replacement Construction    $343,704

- 95 % Complete

Campus Roof Replacements
PH I, East Campus – Construction          $4,446,750
PH II, West Campus – Construction          $3,250,796
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

CP # 2 Hot Water Line Replacement Construction    $414,781
- 95 % Complete

South Gym HVAC Conversion Construction          $1,541,569
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

CP # 3 Chiller Replacement – Spring ’25 Project    $567,251

Main Gym Elevator Modernization    $120,285
– Phase Grant Funding Requested
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Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Panel Replacement - Complete        $6,468

CDO:
Bond Projects
Central Plant Water Line Repairs – Complete      $35,828

Track Repairs – PO Issued        $2,802

BRG Projects
Campus Weatherization Design

- PH I, W Campus – Phase Grant Funding Requested        $8,130
- PH II, E Campus – Phase Grant Funding Requested      $7,860

Fire Alarm Replacement          $1,996,169
- Design Plans Submitted for Plan Review

Main Electric Fee Conductor Replacement      $37,935
- Summer ‘ 25 Project

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued

Domestic Water Main Line Replacement Assessment        $7,105
- Grant Request Submitted

Hydronic Valve Replacements – Grant Request Submitted    $14,231
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IRHS:
Bond Projects
Theater & Gym Bleacher Repairs/Replace – Complete      $35,232

Tennis Court Safety Netting – PO Issued      $17,550

BRG Projects
Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

AMS:
BRG Projects
Library Roof Replacement Design      $20,100

– Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm System Replacement          $1,095,437
- Design 80 % Complete

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Copper Creek:
Bond Projects
Access Control Upgrades – PO Issued      $32,137

Stairway Tread R & R – PO Issued      $32,955

BRG Projects
Cooling Tower Replacement – Spring ’25 Construction    $539,257

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested
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Coronado:
Bond Projects
Parent Pick Up/Drop Off Lanes Speed Bump &Pavement        $15,100
Markings – Complete

Gym Bleacher Replacement – PO Issued      $99,902

Ball Field Lighting Controls – 95 % Complete      $15,145

BRG Projects
Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Cross:
Bond Projects
Walkway Culvert & Sidewalk R & R - Complete        $8,268

BRG Projects
Campus Weatherization Design      $41,900

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued

Donaldson 
BRG Projects 
Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073

- PO Issued

Harelson:
BRG Projects
Campus Roof Design      $52,520

- Phase Grant Funding Requested
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Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued

Holaway
BRG Projects
Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073

- PO Issued

Innovation:
BRG Projects
Central Plant Chiller Replacement Construction          $1,099,133

- 80% Complete ($605k BRG Funds/$495k Bond Funds)

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Keeling:
BRG Projects
MPR VCT Floor Replacement – Phase Grant Requested      $42,452

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

La Cima:
BRG Projects
Campus Weatherization Design – Complete      $33,920

Campus Roof Replacement Construction
- North Phase – 90% Complete    $674,718
- South Phase - Phase Grant Funding Requested    $601,138
- MPR Phase – Phase Grant Funding Requested   $1,653,475
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MPR Floor Cracking Assessment      $20,780
 – Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Land Lab:
BRG Projects
Fire Alarm Replacement – 60 % Complete    $134,103

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Mesa Verde
Bond Projects 
Security Fencing – Complete      $48,497

BRG Projects
Campus Weatherization Assessment        $9,695

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Nash:
BRG Projects
Campus Roof Design      $67,240

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued
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Painted Sky:
BRG Projects
Boiler # 2 Replacement    $695,000

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Campus Weatherization Assessment – Complete        $9,405
- Design Phase Grant Funding Requested

Campus Roof Replacement Assessment - Complete        $8,465
- Design Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Prince:
Bond Projects
Campus PA & Clock Replacement – 80 % Complete      $64,226

BRG Projects
Campus Roof Replacement Design      $47,760

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Campus Weatherization Design      $46,100
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Rillito Center
BRG Projects
Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion          $2,073

- Phase Grant Funding Requested
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Rio Vista
BRG Projects
Roof Counter Flashing Repairs        $3,350

 – Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued

Walker
Bond Projects 
Admin Building HVAC Replacement – PO Issued      $91,278

BRG Projects
Roof Replacement Assessment        $8,265
 – Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Wilson:
Bond Projects 
Security Fence Painting – Complete      $41,563

BRG Projects
MPR Buildings Roof Replacement          $1,949,989

- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Campus Weatherization Design      $47,760
- Phase Grant Funding Requested

Fan Coil Replacements      $73,747
- Phase Grant Funding Requested
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Fire Alarm Monitoring Cellular Conversion        $2,073
- PO Issued
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Status of Construction Projects 
Highlights

BRG & Bond Funds

March 11, 2025 38



• Amphitheater High School CP #’s 2 & 3 Hot Water Line 
Replacement – BRG Funds
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• Canyon del Oro High School Central Plant Water Line 
Replacement – Bond Funds
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• Ironwood Ridge High School Fine Arts Theater Seating 
Replacement – Bond Funds
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• Coronado K-8 School Parent Drop Off/Pick Up Lanes Speed 
Bumps & Pavement Markings – Bond Funds
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• Cross Middle School & Sidewalk Replacement - Bond Funds
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• Mesa Verde Elementary School Security Fencing – Bond 
Funds

44



SY ‘24 - ‘25 SFD BRG Phase Grant Funding Awards
SY ’24 – ’25 New Grant Funding $6,163,156

SY ‘24 – ’25 Grant Project Funding Requests Pending Award $15.4M
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

DATE OF MEETING:    March 11, 2025
  
TITLE:     Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 

BACKGROUND:   
The attached minutes of previous Governing Board Meeting(s) are submitted for approval by the Board.
         
       February 25, 2025
       
        
                             
            
RECOMMENDATION:  
The Administration recommends that the minutes of the previous meeting(s) be approved.

INITIATED BY:      

Jen Anderson      Date: February 28, 2025
Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board

                                                                                                              Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Minutes of the Special Governing Board Meeting 
Amphitheater Public Schools 
Tuesday, February 25, 2025 

 
A Special public meeting of the Governing Board of Amphitheater Public Schools was held on Tuesday, 
February 25, 2025, beginning at 5:30 p.m. at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson, AZ 
85705 in the Leadership and Professional Development Center.  

Governing Board Members Present  
Ms. Susan Zibrat, President 
Ms. Deanna M. Day, M.Ed., Vice President 
Ms. Vicki Cox Golder, Member 
Ms. Patricia Harris., Member 
 

 Governing Board Members Absent 
Mr. Matthew A. Kopec, Member 

Superintendent’s Cabinet Members 
Mr. Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
Ms. Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education 

  Mr. Matthew Munger, Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education 
Mr. Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer 
Mr. John Hasting, Director of Human Resources 
Mr. Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager of Operational Support 
Ms. Elizabeth Jacome, Director of Curriculum and Assessment 
Ms. Kristin McGraw, Director of Student Services 

  Ms. Julie Valenzuela, Director of 21st Century Education 
Ms. Michelle Valenzuela, Director of Communications 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND SIGNING OF THE VISITOR'S REGISTER 
President Zibrat called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m. and invited members of the audience to 
sign the guest register.    

2. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
  1. Motion to Recess Open Meeting and Hold an Executive Session for 
    A. Consideration and Determination of Appeal of Long-term Suspension Hearing 
Officer’s Decision Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-843(A), Regarding, Student # 30063958 
    B. Consideration and Decision Upon Long-term Suspension/Expulsion Hearing Officer’s 
Recommendations Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-843(F)(2) Regarding, Student # 30079563 
 

Vice President Day moved that the Board go into an Executive Session to address the matters identified in Item 
2. of the Board’s agenda and pursuant to the legal authorities listed on the agenda under Item 2. Ms. Cox Golder 
seconded the motion. Voice vote in favor- 4. President Zibrat, Vice President Day, Ms. Cox Golder, and Ms. 
Harris. Opposed–0.   

President Zibrat proclaimed they were in Executive Session at 5:30 p.m.   

3. RECONVENE PUBLIC MEETING 
President Zibrat reconvened the meeting at 5:44p.m.   

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Vice President Day led the Pledge of Allegiance.  

5. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DATE AND PLACE OF NEXT REGULAR GOVERNING 
BOARD MEETING 
President Zibrat announced that the next Regular Governing Board meeting will be held on 
Tuesday, March 11, 2025 at 6:00 p.m., at the Wetmore Center, 701 W. Wetmore Road, Tucson 
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AZ 85705 in the Leadership & Professional Development Center.  

6. PUBLIC COMMENT 
There were no comments.  

7. CONSENT AGENDA 
Details of agenda items, supporting documents, and presentations are available in 

the electronic Board Book by clicking on the hyperlink below. 
Amphitheater Public Schools Public View - BoardBook Premier 

President Zibrat asked if any items needed to be removed for further discussion or comment. There were none. 

Ms. Cox Golder moved for Consent Agenda Items 7. A. -R. be approved as presented. President Zibrat seconded the 
motion. Voice vote in favor – 4. President Zibrat, Vice President Day, Ms. Cox Golder, and Ms. Harris.     
Opposed – 0. Consent Agenda Items 7. A.-R. passed. 

A. Approval of Appointment of Non-Administrative Personnel 
   Non-Administrative personnel appointments were approved as listed in Exhibit 1. 

B. Approval of Personnel Changes 
  Certified and classified personnel changes were approved as listed in Exhibit 2. 

C. Approval of Leave(s) of Absence 
  Approval of Leave(s) of Absence were approved as listed in Exhibit 3. 

D. Approval of Separation(s) and Termination(s) 
   Separations and terminations were approved as listed in Exhibit 4. 

E. Approval of Stipend for Coaching Volunteers 
  Stipend for Coaching Volunteers were approved as listed in Exhibit 5. 

F. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 
The Governing Board approved minutes from the January 28, 2025 and February 4, 2025 Governing 
Board meetings as submitted in Exhibit 6.  

G. Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding Approximately $2,200,668.22 
A copy of vouchers for goods and services received by the Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended 
for payment has been provided to the Governing Board. The following vouchers were approved as 
presented and payment authorized as submitted in Exhibit 7. 
Voucher # Amount Voucher #   Amount Voucher #  Amount 

1214 $674,131.91 1215 $90,433.39 1216 $113,381.31 

1217 $29,618.80 1218 $99,896.54 1219 $55,456.48 

1221 $113,763.99 1222 $350,766.29 1223 $96,701.86 

1224 $7,853.78 1225 $45,047.14 1226 $132,898.81 

1227 $4,810.51 1128 $6,004.36 1229 $134,777.12 

1230 $32,574.42 1231 $47,943.12 1233 $164,608.39 

H. Acceptance of Gifts 
   Gifts were accepted by the Governing Board as submitted in Exhibit 8. 

I. Approval of Parent Support Organization(s) – 2024-2025 
The Governing Board approved Amphi Basketball Booster and Amphi Baseball Booster.  

J. Receipt of January 2025 Report on School Auxiliary and Club Balances 
  The Governing Board approved the Receipt of January 2025 Report on School Auxiliary and Club 
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Balances as submitted in Exhibit 9. 

K. Approval of Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com 
   The Governing Board approved Disposal of Surplus Property via PublicSurplus.com. 

L. Approval of Authorized Signatories on District Checking Accounts for the 2024-2025 
Fiscal Year 
The Governing Board approved the Authorized Signatories on District Checking Accounts for the 2024-
2025 Fiscal Year as submitted in Exhibit 10. 

M. Award of Contract for E-Rate Category 2 Network Wireless Access Points and  
Licensing-Based Upon Responses to Invitation to Bid-APS 20240520102244 

   The Governing Board approved the Contract for E-Rate Category 2 Network Wireless Access Points  
and Licensing-Based Upon Responses to Invitation to Bid-APS 20240520102244.  

N. Approval of the Revised 2023-2024 Annual Financial Report 
  The Governing Board approved the Revised 2023-2024 Annual Financial Report as submitted in    

Exhibit 11. 

O. Approval of New Vendor to Lease Off-Duty Police Officers with Vehicles from Oro 
Valley Police Department for Extracurricular Needs  
The Governing Board approved the New Vendor to Lease Off-Duty Police Officers with Vehicles from 
the Oro Valley Police Department for Extracurricular Needs as submitted in Exhibit 12. 

P. Approval of Textbooks for Display 
   The Governing Board approved the request to display Science textbooks as referenced in the item. 

Q. Approval of Supplemental Texts and Materials 
   The Governing Board approved Supplemental Texts and Materials as submitted in Exhibit 13. 

R. Approval of Out of State Travel 
    The Governing Board approved requests for Out of State Travel as listed in Exhibit 14. 

8. PUBLIC COMMENT 
There were no comments.   

9. BOARD MEMBER REQUESTS FOR FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS 
There were no requests.   

10. ADJOURNMENT 
Vice President Day moved to adjourn. Ms. Cox Golder seconded the motion. There was no discussion. Voice vote in 
favor – 4. President Zibrat, Vice President Day, Ms. Cox Golder, and Ms. Harris. Opposed – 0. The meeting 
adjourned at 5:46p.m. 

 
____________________________________________________                   February 26, 2025 
Minutes respectfully submitted for Governing Board Approval                         Date 
Jennifer Anderson, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent & Governing Board 
 
  
____________________________________________________                   March 11, 2025 
Susan Zibrat., Governing Board President                                                   Date 
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Approval of Vouchers Totaling and Not Exceeding $7,932,594.76 (Final Total)

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
A copy of the vouchers for goods and services received by Amphitheater Public Schools and recommended for 
payment has been provided to the Governing Board.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board approve payment of the vouchers as 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:      

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                 Date: March 10, 2025

_______________________________
                                                                                                             Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM  
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

1 
 

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025 
 
TITLE: Acceptance of Gifts  
 
_________________________________________________________________________________ 
BACKGROUND:    
Donations detailed on the attached listing have been received by the District. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
RECOMMENDATION:   
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the above gifts be accepted by the Governing Board. 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
INITIATED BY:       

 
 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________ 
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                        Date:  February 26, 2025 
 
 
 

_______________________________ 
                                                                                                                 Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent 
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Gifts and Donations Donor Site

Ck in the amount $365.00 AMERICAN ONLING GIVING FNDTN IRONWOOD RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL

Ck in the amount $1,885.00 EASTERSEALS BLAKE FNDTN OTHER

Motorized Wheelchair CHRISTINA LIPIN RILLITO CENTER

Ck in the amount $7,079.93 PAINTED SKY PTO PAINTED SKY ELEMENTARY
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Approval of Arizona Department of Administration School Facilities Division 
Building Renewal Grants

________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The District submitted Building Renewal Grant (BRG) Applications to the Arizona Department of 
Administration School Facilities Division (SFD) to correct Minimum Adequacy Guideline deficiencies at 
District locations.  

The SFD approved the following BRG Application(s) with Phase Grant funding to be awarded for each BRG:
• BRG-006631 – WAL - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF112243
• BRG-006614 – CCK - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF118244
• BRG-006616 – COR - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF115241
• BRG-006621 – INN - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF119242
• BRG-006624 – LAC - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF165245
• BRG-006625 – MV - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF116241
• BRG-006627 – PSKY - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF114243
• BRG-006628 – PRI - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – 

SF111241
• BRG-006629 – RIL - Fire Alarm System Monitoring POTS to Cellular Conversion – SF125241

The Governing Board is required to approve SFD Terms and Conditions for each BRG Application to accept 
the awards. 
_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
It is the recommendation of the Administration that the Governing Board accepts the SFD Building Renewal 
Grants and authorize the Governing Board President to sign the attached Terms and Conditions.
_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Richard C. La Nasa, Executive Manager, Operational Support               Date:  March 5, 2025

                                   ________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING:     March 11, 2025

TITLE:     Approval of the District Calendar for School Year 2026-2027
_________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:   
The District’s school year calendar for School Year 2026-2027 is submitted for Governing Board approval.

Please note that Rodeo Break is aligned with the date of the Tucson Rodeo Parade which has not yet been 
scheduled for 2027. If the dates change from those projected, District Administration will bring forth a revised 
District calendar for Governing Board approval. 

_________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is presented for the Governing Board’s approval, which the Administration recommends.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:                                                                                   Date: March 3, 2025

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

1 2 3 4 1 1 2 3 4 5
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30

30 31

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 29 30 27 28 29 30 31

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

1 2 1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 28 28 29 30 31
31

SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT

1 2 3 1 1 2 3 4 5
4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26
25 26 27 28 29 30 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30

30 31

School Days
School Holidays (District offices open)
District Holidays
Teacher Planning Day
All/Returning Teachers Planning Days
New Teacher Planning Days

*Based on Tucson Rodeo Parade's schedule which is not  
available at the time of Board approval; subject to change.

1st 47 days
2nd 40 days
3rd 47 days
4th 43 days

177

Submitted for Board approval 3.11.25

October '26 November '26 December '26

Winter Break
Spring Break

New Teachers First Day
Returning Teachers First Day

Labor Day

     July 30
Dec 23-25, Dec 31-Jan 1
     March 17 - 19

     July 27

Spring Break

Veterans Day
Thanksgiving

*Instructional time equivalent to 180 days

Aug 5 - Oct 9

Jan 4 - Mar 12
Mar 22 - May 19

Oct 19 - Dec 17

daysTotal      May 31 Memorial Day

Martin Luther King Day
Rodeo Break*

September 7
October 12 - 16
November 11
November 25 - 27
Dec 21 - Jan 1

AMPHITHEATER PUBLIC SCHOOLS CALENDAR
2026-2027 SCHOOL YEAR

July '26 August '26 September '26

School Holidays

Grading Periods

January '27 February '27 March '27

April '27 May '27 June '27

Fall Break

Important Dates for Staff
     July 3 Independence Day (Celebrated)

January 18
February 18 - 19
March 15 - 19

Winter Break
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE:  Approval of Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Oro Valley Police Department 
for School Safety Program

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
The District has received a School Safety Program Grant through the Arizona Department of Education which 
provides funds for School Resource Officers (SRO’s) to serve Amphitheater schools within the boundaries of 
the Town of Oro Valley. 

The proposed Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with the Town of Oro Valley Police Department permits the 
Department to provide three Police Officers to act as School Resource Officers to the District through June 30, 
2026. The District agrees to pay the Town $479,253.33 towards the salary and benefits for the SRO’s. These 
funds will come directly from the School Safety Grant.

A proposed form of agreement has been prepared and is submitted at this time for Board consideration. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
The Administration recommends that the Board approve the attached IGA with the Town of Oro Valley Police 
Department to place three SRO’s into District schools as mutually agreed. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
  Date:  March 10, 2025

                                   ________________________________
                      Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Approval of Out of State Travel
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
STUDENTS
Amphitheater School District has a strong tradition of participation in contests of academic challenges, including 
the National History Bee, Odyssey of the Mind, Academic Decathalon, Future Problem Solving, and Career and 
Technical Student organization’s (CTSO) national competitions for FCCLA, SkillsUSA, and HOSA.  As we 
have done for the last several years, prior approval is granted without names.  Specific information will not be 
known until the actual events that occur March through June.  Approval now allows our schools to begin 
fundraising.

__________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:  
It is the recommendation of the administration that the above travel be approved.
___________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_____________________________________________________________________________
Matthew Munger Date: March 4, 2025
Associate Superintendent for Secondary Education

_____________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

1

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Auditor General’s School District Spending Analysis—Fiscal Year 2024

_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
Information on the Auditor General’s “School district spending analysis—Fiscal Year 2024” report will be 
presented.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is for the Governing Board’s information and review.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Scott Little, Chief Financial Officer                                                                                         Date:  March 5, 2024

________________________________
Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Amphitheater Unified School District
District demographic information

County: Pima

Operational peer group Operational 2

Other peer groups: Transportation 4 and Achievement 2

Legislative district(s): 17, 18, and 20

Location: Suburb

Number of schools: 21

Students attending; Size: 11,356; Large

5-year change in students attending: 13% decrease

Special education population: 18%

English learner population: 6%

Poverty rate (2023): 15%

Graduation rate (2023): 83%

District's spending by operational area

Classroom spending, 65.5%

Instruction, 49.2%

Student support, 9.7%

Instruction support, 6.6%

Nonclassroom spending, 34.5%

Administration, 9.2%

Plant operations, 15.8%

Food service, 3.5%

Transportation, 6.0%

For definitions of what is included in operational spending and each of

the operational areas, see the “Spending areas” section on the

Glossary page.

Every year, school districts must decide where to allocate their resources. This pie chart shows how Amphitheater Unified School District spent its funding by

operational area, including the percentage it spent in the classroom and specifically on instruction.

We categorize districts with certain similar qualities into operational peer groups  to help create meaningful comparisons across districts. Amphitheater Unified

School District’s peer group had an average instructional spending percentage of 51.7%. This number can help provide context for Amphitheater Unified School

District’s own instructional spending percentage.

Instructional spending percentage highlights (FYs 2001-2024)
We have monitored instructional spending since FY 2001. Below are highlights from Amphitheater Unified School District’s instructional spending trend showing the

most recent year-to-year change and the years it spent its highest and lowest percentages on instruction. Reviewing these instructional spending percentage

highlights can provide insight into short-term (year-to-year comparison) and long-term (highest and lowest comparison) trends of a district's allocation of monies to

instruction. Depending on how much a district spends in total, even small changes in a district’s percentage spent on instruction can equate to large changes in the

actual dollars the district spent.

Prior fiscal year

FY 2023

51.6%

Current fiscal year

FY 2024

49.2%

Highest fiscal year

FY 2009

58.5%

Lowest fiscal year

FY 2024

49.2%

School district spending analysis—Fiscal year 2024
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Why monitor school district spending?
Most school district funding is closely tied to the number of students enrolled, and districts can choose how to spend most funding, so every decision a school district

makes to spend on 1 operational area directly impacts its ability to spend on another. For example, if a district has higher spending in plant operations, it will have

fewer dollars to spend on instruction.

The bar chart below, "Percentage point change in spending by area," illustrates how Amphitheater Unified School District’s spending by area has changed from the

prior fiscal year and 5 fiscal years ago.

To put the spending percentages in context, it also can be helpful to review a district’s per student spending in dollars. For example, 2 districts may spend the same

percentage of their resources on instruction, but on a per student basis, 1 district may spend hundreds or even thousands of dollars more than the other.
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Percentage point change in spending by area
Compare District FY 2024 spending to:

Change in classroom spending, -1.8%

Instruction, -5.0%

Student support, 1.5%

Instruction support, 1.7%

Change in nonclassroom spending, 1.8%

Administration, 0.2%
Plant operations, 2.5%

Food service, -0.7%

Transportation, -0.2%

Compare District FY 2024 spending to:

Change in classroom spending, -1.0%
Instruction, -2.4%

Student support, 0.7%

Instruction support, 0.7%

Change in nonclassroom spending, 1.0%

Administration, -0.2%

Plant operations, 1.4%

Food service, -0.2%

Transportation, 0.0%

District's FY 2019 spending (5-year comparison)

District's FY 2023 spending (1-year comparison)
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Per student spending by area
Compare District's FY 2024 spending to:

Area District FY 2023 District FY 2024 1-year change

Classroom spending

Instruction $6,436 $6,451 +$15

Student support $1,130 $1,267 +$137

Instruction support $742 $863 +$121

Nonclassroom spending

Administration $1,170 $1,208 +$38

Plant operations $1,795 $2,076 +$281

Food service $463 $465 +$2

Transportation $747 $790 +$43

Total operational $12,483 $13,120 +$637

Land and buildings $1,168 $1,289 +$121

Equipment $996 $1,126 +$130

Interest $233 $247 +$14

Other $196 $235 +$39

Total nonoperational $2,593 $2,897 +$304

Total per student spending $15,076 $16,017 +$941

Compare District's FY 2024 spending to:

Area Peer average FY 2024 District FY 2024 Difference

Classroom spending

Instruction $5,872 $6,451 +$579

Student support $1,057 $1,267 +$210

Instruction support $753 $863 +$110

Nonclassroom spending

Administration $1,185 $1,208 +$23

Plant operations $1,464 $2,076 +$612

Food service $438 $465 +$27

Transportation $613 $790 +$177

Total operational $11,382 $13,120 +$1,738

Land and buildings $1,640 $1,289 -$351

Equipment $820 $1,126 +$306

Interest $445 $247 -$198

Other $265 $235 -$30

Total nonoperational $3,170 $2,897 -$273

Total per student spending $14,552 $16,017 +$1,465

District's FY 2023 spending (1-year comparison)

Peer districts' FY 2024 average spending
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Compare District's FY 2024 spending to:

Area State-wide FY 2024 District FY 2024 Difference

Classroom spending

Instruction $6,511 $6,451 -$60

Student support $1,210 $1,267 +$57

Instruction support $764 $863 +$99

Nonclassroom spending

Administration $1,276 $1,208 -$68

Plant operations $1,476 $2,076 +$600

Food service $565 $465 -$100

Transportation $569 $790 +$221

Total operational $12,371 $13,120 +$749

Land and buildings $1,582 $1,289 -$293

Equipment $801 $1,126 +$325

Interest $348 $247 -$101

Other $280 $235 -$45

Total nonoperational $3,011 $2,897 -$114

Total per student spending $15,382 $16,017 +$635

Operational efficiency measures
Performance measures, such as those shown below, can be used in addition to the instructional spending percentage to assess a district's operational efficiency. We

have classified the District's spending relative to its peer districts’ average as very low, low, comparable, high, very high, or N/A (not available or applicable). High or

very high spending when compared to peer averages may signify an opportunity for improved efficiency in that area. A district’s data may not be available or

applicable if they did not operate a program in that operational area. For example, not all districts operate food service or transportation programs.

For more information on how we calculate these measures, see the "Operational efficiency measure calculations" section on the Glossary page.

Operational area Measure State average Peer average District

District spending relative to

the peer average

Administration
Spending per student $1,276 $1,185 $1,208 Comparable

Students per administrative position 61 65 44 N/A

Plant operations
Spending per square foot $8.59 $9.42 $9.00 Comparable

Square footage per student 172 ft2 158 ft2 231 ft2 N/A

Food service
Spending per meal $4.28 $4.20 $3.45 Very Low

Meals per student 134 100 135 N/A

Transportation performance measures are compared using different peer groups because we have found there are other factors, such as the number of miles a district

averages for each rider, that impact transportation spending. For more information on how we create transportation peer groups see the “District peer groups” section

on the Glossary page.

Operational area Measure State average Peer average District

District spending relative to the

peer average

Transportation
Spending per mile $6.41 $7.07 $11.02 Very High

Spending per rider $2,289 $2,628 $3,694 Very High

State-wide FY 2024 average spending

Why monitor student enrollment?
Monitoring trends in the State’s student population and enrollment can help provide a school district with crucial information needed to plan for current and future

operations. A district’s funding is closely tied to the number of students enrolled in its schools. Reductions in enrollment lead to corresponding reductions in district

funding (see the “Student enrollment” section of the Glossary page for more information). Although overall district enrollment declined State-wide between FYs 2023

and 2024, as did enrollment at most districts, about a third of districts experienced enrollment increases. State-wide population trends suggest, however, that

enrollment at most districts will continue to decline, and districts should plan for operating schools with fewer students and reduced funding.
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Enrollment highlights (FYs 2001-2024)

Highest fiscal year enrollment

FY 2003

16,423

Current fiscal year enrollment

FY 2024

11,356

1-year enrollment change

FY 2023 to FY 2024

-161 -1.4%

5-year enrollment change

FY 2019 to FY 2024

-1,720 -13.2%
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Why monitor average teacher salary?
Teacher salaries are one of a school district’s most substantial costs and have been a topic of high interest in recent years in Arizona. Therefore, beginning in FY 2023,

we expanded our reporting on average teacher salary to provide additional information about teacher compensation and years of experience based on stakeholder

feedback. The breakdown below shows Amphitheater Unified School District’s average teacher salary and amount from Classroom Site Fund (CSF) monies as well as

the average base salary for teachers, depending on their years of experience. The average base salary differs from the average teacher salary because the average

base salary does not include additional pay teachers may receive, such as performance pay and stipends or additions to base pay unrelated to additional duties.

Neither the average teacher salary nor the average base salary includes payments for additional nonteaching duties a teacher may perform for additional pay, such as

tutoring, cocurricular activities, or athletics. A district’s average base salary may not be available if the District did not have teachers during the fiscal year for one of

the categories of years of experience. For some districts, the data did not meet our criteria for reporting, which is indicated by NR (not reliable).

The additional teacher salary information provides insight about a district’s teachers’ experience level and how they are compensated. For example, if a district has a

large difference between the average base salary for teachers in their first 3 years and the average base salary of teachers in their 4th year or later, it indicates that

the district’s salary schedule provides additional base compensation to teachers as they gain additional teaching experience. If the district’s total average teacher

salary is substantially higher than the base salary amounts, it indicates that the district pays teachers more in performance pay and one-time payments than a district

whose overall average teacher salary is similar to its base salary amounts. Further, not all districts recognize a teacher’s classroom experience outside of their school

district when determining a teacher’s pay. The graphic below indicates whether the district reported recognizing classroom experience outside of the district. It also

shows whether the district reported compensating teachers for classroom experience through placement on the district’s salary schedule, meaning the teacher’s

experience resulted in a higher base pay, and/or by making additional payments to teachers in addition to their base pay, such as a stipend.

Additionally, it is important to consider the proportion of experienced teachers in a district’s teacher population , which can impact a district’s average teacher salary.

For example, a district’s total average teacher salary may have decreased since the prior year if its most experienced teachers have left district employment and the

district has hired less experienced teachers to replace them. Smaller districts generally have more variation in average teacher salary and other teacher measures due

to their smaller teacher population where replacing one experienced teacher with a less experienced teacher can have a more substantial year-to-year impact on

reported amounts.

Average teacher salary and other teacher measures (FY 2024)

District's average teacher salary

$64,057

Amount from CSF: $11,924

Average teacher salary is

-$1,056
compared to the State average

District reported that it paid any of its teachers for prior classroom experience outside the District. Yes

If yes, the district reported these payments as:

Included in base salary by being accounted for with salary schedule placement: Yes

In addition to, but separate from, base salary: Yes

Average years of teacher experience

12.6 years

Percentage of teachers in their first 3 years Average base salary of teachers in their first 3 years

16% $47,182

Percentage of teachers in their 4th year or later Average base salary of teachers in their 4th year or later

84% $59,912

Students per teacher

15.4
Students per teacher is total students attending divided by total certified teachers. Total certified teachers includes special-area teachers such as art, music,

and physical education teachers.

Districts received additional State monies intended to increase average teacher salary

In FYs 2018 through 2021, the State provided additional monies to districts to increase teacher salaries by 20 percent from the FY 2017 base year. The bar chart below

shows how Amphitheater Unified School District’s average teacher salary changed during this time frame and immediately after the annual State increases from FYs

2018 through 2021 ended, as well as how it compared to the State-wide average. Additionally, the chart shows the portion of the District’s average teacher salary paid

with CSF monies.

We have also included a table that displays other student- and teacher-related measures that may provide additional context regarding changes to Amphitheater

Unified School District’s average teacher salary during this timeframe. For instance, changes in a district’s teacher population can impact the district’s average teacher
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salary.

District average teacher salary compared to State average (FYs 2017-2024)

State average teacher salary

District average teacher salary

Amount from other funds

Amount from CSF monies

District average teacher salary and other teacher measures since FY 2017

Fiscal

year

District average

teacher salary

Average base salary of

teachers in their first

3 years

Average base salary of

teachers in their 4th year

or later

Students per

teacher

Average years of

teacher

experience

Percentage of

teachers in their first

3 years

Percentage of

teachers in their 4th

year or later

2024 $64,057 $47,182 $59,912 15.4 12.6 16% 84%

2023 $57,586 $48,790 $54,893 14.6 12.6 15% 85%

2022 $53,216 N/A1 N/A1 15.2 12.7 14% 86%

2021 $48,863 N/A1 N/A1 13.6 12.6 16% 84%

2020 $48,216 N/A1 N/A1 16.7 12.5 15% 85%

2019 $46,952 N/A1 N/A1 17.0 12.3 18% 82%

2018 $43,181 N/A1 N/A1 17.2 12.3 18% 82%

2017 $42,859 N/A1 N/A1 17.2 12.5 16% 84%

1 Data is unavailable because districts were not required to report it prior to FY 2023.

Student achievement
For FY 2024, we present an achievement peer group weighted average and the State average for comparison to the individual districts’ percentage of students who

passed State assessments in Math, English Language Arts (ELA), and Science assessments. We report a passage rate consistent with ADE’s publicly available data

file, and therefore, some individual districts’ results may not be available due to ADE’s redaction standards. For FY 2024, we also present an achievement peer group

weighted average and the State average for comparison. For more information on how we create achievement peer groups, see the “District peer groups” section on

the Glossary page.

Additionally, we have included the percentage of district students passing State Math, ELA, and Science assessments since FY 2019, excluding FYs 2020 and 2021.

Student achievement data is not available for FY 2020 because school districts were exempted from conducting State assessments. Similarly, student achievement

data is not available for FY 2021 because not all eligible students participated in testing.

FY 2019 represents student achievement scores from the year prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, and that year’s data helps to illustrate the potential impact of the

COVID-19 pandemic and associated disruptions to school district operations on student achievement.
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District, District peer group, and State-wide student passing percentage (FY 2024)

District Peer group State-wide
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District’s student achievement since FY 2019
View the percentage of District students who passed State assessments for:

District students who passed the State assessment for Math

View the percentage of District students who passed State assessments for:

District students who passed the State assessment for English Language Arts

Math

English Language Arts
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View the percentage of District students who passed State assessments for:

District students who passed the State assessment for Science

Science
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Overview of Pima County School
Districts

District name
Number 

of schools
Students 
attending Enrollment (1-

year change)

Special education 
population

English 
learner 

population
Poverty rate

Graduation 
rate

Ajo Unified School District 2                           383 -12% 11% 24% 15% N/A

Amphitheater Unified School District 21                     11,356 -13% 18% 6% 15% 83%

Baboquivari Unified School District 4                           996 -1% 14% 0% 8% 55%
Catalina Foothills Unified School 
District 7                        4,867 -5% 10% 2% 5% 88%

Flowing Wells Unified School District 9                        5,016 -6% 16% 9% 26% 86%

Marana Unified School District 17                     12,306 5% 20% 2% 9% 87%

Sahuarita Unified School District 9                        6,142 -1% 14% 3% 8% 88%

Sunnyside Unified School District 21                     13,489 -12% 14% 20% 26% 75%

Tanque Verde Unified School District 4                        2,109 5% 10% 0% 4% N/A

Tucson Unified School District 87                     38,010 -11% 15% 11% 19% 82%

Vail Unified School District 22                     14,113 10% 14% 1% 6% 91%
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District name
District Average 
Teacher Salary

Average years of teacher 
experience

Percentage of 
teachers in first 3 

years

Students per 
teacher

Ajo Unified School District  $                   58,846 12.8 52% 18.3

Altar Valley Elementary School District  $                   53,421 7.4 18% 17.6

Amphitheater Unified School District  $                   64,057 12.6 16% 15.4

Baboquivari Unified School District  $                   59,902 5.7 36% 14.4

Catalina Foothills Unified School District  $                   62,360 12.8 10% 17.2

Flowing Wells Unified School District  $                   63,845 11.2 21% 16.4

Marana Unified School District  $                   67,748 13.0 16% 15.5

Sahuarita Unified School District  $                   56,035 10.6 34% 18.4

Sunnyside Unified School District  $                   57,380 12.9 20% 18.3

Tanque Verde Unified School District  $                   56,504 13.8 21% 16.0

Tucson Unified School District  $                   59,027 13.8 17% 14.9

Vail Unified School District  $                   56,209 9.3 25% 17.6
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District name Instruction
Student 
Support

Instruction 
Support

Admin Plant Operations Food Service Trans Total

Ajo   $      6,622  $     1,026  $        489  $ 2,376  $       2,360  $      806  $         94  $     13,773 

Amphitheater   $      6,451  $     1,267  $        863  $ 1,208  $       2,076  $      465  $        790  $     13,120 

Baboquivari   $      7,010  $     1,732  $      1,311  $ 3,614  $       3,400  $      762  $     3,215  $     21,044 

Catalina Foothills   $      5,846  $        836  $        585  $ 1,104  $       1,402  $      350  $        465  $     10,588 

Flowing Wells   $      6,559  $     1,138  $        509  $ 1,185  $       1,406  $      622  $        494  $     11,913 

Marana   $      6,523  $     1,144  $        659  $ 1,000  $       1,147  $      427  $        962  $     11,862 

Sahuarita   $      5,344  $        840  $        275  $ 1,038  $       1,256  $      398  $        456  $       9,607 

Sunnyside   $      5,522  $     1,206  $        697  $ 1,072  $       1,410  $      624  $        460  $     10,991 

Tanque Verde   $      5,806  $     1,054  $        446  $ 1,477  $       1,254  $      423  $        441  $     10,901 

Tucson   $      7,195  $     1,551  $      1,171  $ 1,293  $       1,908  $      634  $        673  $     14,425 

Vail   $      5,491  $        982  $        844  $ 1,201  $       1,269  $      344  $        455  $     10,586 

Peer  $         5,872  $        1,057  $            753  $  1,185  $           1,464  $        438  $           613  $     11,382 

State  $         6,511  $        1,210  $            764  $  1,276  $           1,476  $        565  $           569  $     12,371 
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Plant operations spending per square foot:
State average  $       8.59 
Peer average  $       9.42 
Amphitheater  $       9.00 

Square footage per student:
State average 172
Peer average 158
Amphitheater 231
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District Name Instructional Percentage

Higley Unified School District 58%

Queen Creek Unified School District 56%

Marana Unified School District 55%

Tolleson Union High School District 52%

Vail Unified School District 52%

Peer Group Average 52%

Flagstaff Unified School District 51%

Sunnyside Unified School District 50%

Agua Fria Union High School District 50%

Amphitheater Unified School District 49%

Tempe Union High School District 49%

Yuma Union High School District 48%
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Apache Junction Unified School District $4.03 

Kyrene Elementary School District $5.31 

Casa Grande Elementary School District $6.01 

Tanque Verde Unified School District $6.90 

Mesa Unified School District $6.91 

Fountain Hills Unified School District $6.06 

Tempe Union High School District $6.42 

Peoria Unified School District $6.75 

Paradise Valley Unified School District $6.23 

Gilbert Unified School District $6.75 

Scottsdale Unified School District $6.89 

Peer group average $7.07 

Wilson Elementary School District $7.19 

Agua Fria Union High School District $8.09 

Liberty Elementary School District $10.49 

Amphitheater Unified School District $11.02 
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Food Service Spending Per Meal 

State average $4.28

Peer average $4.20

Amphitheater $3.45
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                                          GOVERNING BOARD AGENDA ITEM 
                                           AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 10

_________________________________________________________________________________

DATE OF MEETING: March 11, 2025

TITLE: Presentation on Early Childhood Education  
_________________________________________________________________________________
BACKGROUND:
This presentation will provide updated information about Imagine Preschools in Amphi. We will cover 
the work of the Parents as Teachers program, as well as our Educational Community Home Outreach 
(ECHO) program and center.

_________________________________________________________________________________________
RECOMMENDATION:
This item is presented for Governing Board’s information. 

_________________________________________________________________________________________
INITIATED BY:

_________________________________________________________________________________
Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education K-5                    Date:  March 3, 2025

                                   ________________________________
                      Todd A. Jaeger, J.D., Superintendent
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Early Childhood Education

Tassi Call, Associate Superintendent for Elementary Education
Tiffany Bucciarelli-Fay, Director of Early Childhood Education
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